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As we march closer to Solar Cycle 25’s peak, participants in the 2024 IARU 
HF World Championship enjoyed and suffered from the effects that a solar 
fl ux in the mid-230s can bring to a contest.

Many hams were excited about the prospect of good-to-excellent condi-
tions, with hopes of contacting as many other participants as possible 
across the 50 ITU zones, 59 national society headquarters and ITU Admin-
istrative Council stations, and ITU region special stations. Thankfully, the 
solar weather that occurred the week before the contest had only a minor 
impact, but the near-constant barrage of M-class fl ares and the threat of the 
occasional X-class fl are were simply daily facts of life in this part of the solar 
cycle. It reminds us that solar conditions can give and take. A successful DX 
contester has to be ready to adapt in the moment.

Many entrants, particularly in North America, noted the slow start to the 
contest in the morning hours on Saturday. Space weather events aside, 
this is common for summertime, but other propagation opportunities 
make summertime HF contesting very different from autumnal and winter 
contests.

While the maximum usable frequency (MUF) remained above 14 MHz 
during the hours of darkness, 20 meters (as well as 15 meters in some 
areas) remained open between Europe, which has the highest density of 
participants in this contest, and other parts of the world, including North 
America. However, it came at the cost of the low bands. While several 
reports noted that 40 meters was reasonably good, a lot of activity stayed 
on the higher bands. When most of the Northern Hemisphere dealt with 
seasonal atmospheric static on the low bands, it is no wonder people 
seized the opportunity to enjoy the propagation and relatively quieter band 
conditions on 20 meters overnight, especially after 15 meters was the go-to 
band for most of the daytime hours.

The 2024 IARU HF World 
Championship Results
5,128 entries were received for this popular 
worldwide event, held July 13 – 14, 2024.

Bob Raymond, WA1Z, bobraymondwa1z@gmail.com

2024 IARU Special Station Scores

Scoring of IARU station logs provided by World Wide 
Radio Operators Foundation (WWROF).

IARU 
Headquarters 
Stations 

IARU 
Administrative 
Council Stations

Call Score Call Score
DAØHQ 24,819,741 SM6EAN 1,610,070
GR2HQ 22,497,548 W5ZN 1,387,429
EF4HQ 21,946,222 VE6SH 101,079
S5ØHQ 19,997,325 IARU R1
IØHQ 19,407,115 DJ3HW 439,732
SK9HQ 18,840,374 HB9JOE 258,876
YTØHQ 18,038,916 IV3KKW 94,758
OPØHQ 16,044,315 DL1YO 4,928
SNØHQ 15,265,224 OL7W 3,610
9AØHQ 15,227,593 IARU R2
LZØHQ 14,617,144 PT2ADM 154,700
HGØHQ 12,415,728 VE3YV 6,498
OEØHQ 12,059,674 IARU R3
PA6HQ 11,010,090 JH1NBN 305,732
E7HQ 10,962,468 JA1CJP 240,053
YRØHQ 10,535,196 VJ3O 30,480
OZ1HQ 10,401,430
RØHQ 9,374,946
W1AW/4 7,574,644
LN2HQ 6,195,112
HB9HQ 6,086,280
BØHQ 5,829,252
LT4RCA 4,464,450
NU1AW 4,097,184
ER7HQ 4,063,202
DXØHQ 3,099,432
EIØHQ 2,918,377
OH2HQ 2,862,172
SXØHQ 2,844,308
8NØHQ 2,776,802
TC3HQ 2,517,669
E2HQ 2,270,196  
OA4O 2,021,045
EX9HQ 1,780,458
Z3ØHQ 1,716,048
Z6ØHQ 1,677,960
ZF1A 1,515,976
UN1HQ 989,912
HLØHQ 526,875
3D2TF 447,432
OY1CT 402,528
VE5RAC 322,112
HBØHQ 286,160
CX1AA 275,502
HC2GRC 275,356
C37HQ 190,120
ZS9HQ 182,476
LN3HQ 182,343
4AØHQ 178,125
CS5HQ 170,937
ES9A 167,277
AT1HQ 144,969
VR2HK 58,276
3D2HQ 50,504
VK3WIA 41,175

The next IARU HF World 
Championship will be held the 
second full weekend of July 

(July 12 – 13, 2025).

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the contest online at https://
contests.arrl.org. You’ll fi nd detailed analysis and more play-
by-play, along with the full line scores. Improve your results by 
studying your log-checking report, too.
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Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, High Power
ND7K (N6MJ, 
op @N6WIN) 3,529,584

VY2TT 
(K6LA, op) 3,370,960

K5ZD 3,322,970
AA4NC 
(N4YDU, op) 3,008,544

N2NT 2,903,103
K4ZW 2,481,388
NT6Q (N5ZO, 
op @WA6TQT) 2,456,430

NN7CW 2,116,128
K4AB 1,844,280
K6XX 1,675,080
Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, Low Power
N1UR 1,350,228
WW4XX 
(LZ4AX, op) 1,153,680

AD5A 886,512
KD4D 866,725
WQ5L 243,449
VE3KOT 234,883
K6GHA 229,822
N5AW 203,376
KØEA 177,112
VE3UZ 115,280
Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, QRP
VA2IW 108,194
VE9QR 4,550
NØLMQ 3,640
Single Operator, Phone 
Only, High Power
W6AFA 485,692
K9LOE 288,860
AD5XD 286,615
KE8FT 194,228
N4MM 138,480
VE4SG 124,696
WV4E 115,440
K9MWM 76,960
VA3ZNQ 61,320
KE8NBC 55,104
Single Operator, Phone 
Only, Low Power
KF8N 134,784
WA3LXD 129,686
KO4GAR 91,650
KS2G 75,952
K5DHY 70,348
W8LYO 56,908
W9TCV 51,944
KB4LOA 51,744
K3SNO 49,203
W1JIM 46,495
Single Operator, Phone 
Only, QRP
W6QU 
(W8QZA, op) 16,912

W1JCW 14,560
WWØWB 4,114
VA3GMO 2,835
VA2YLB 1,633
Single Operator, CW Only, 
High Power
K5GN 3,105,384
VE3JM 3,082,560
N9RV 2,709,018
NA8V 2,407,208
W1KM 2,397,549
N2MF 1,838,850
AA1K 1,157,358
WØAAE 1,133,314
K7NT 963,861
K8GL 647,472

Single Operator, CW Only, 
Low Power
WC1M 1,070,320
VE3TM 1,064,860
K1VUT 811,605
N7VM 642,220
WJ9B 478,116
WB4TDH 429,020
W7YAQ 326,451
KV8Q 301,165
VE6BBP 299,420
KE4R 265,073
Single Operator, 
CW Only, QRP
W1FJ 180,558
K8CN 117,593
AA4SD 36,427
W7LG 23,316
N2JJ 22,635
N7RCS 15,698
NQ2W 13,524
W4JM 5,017
WØDCX 4,386
N6HI 3,668
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, High Power
VA2WA 3,761,648
N2IC 3,259,524
K1LZ 3,203,840
K3MM 2,790,936
K3PA 2,151,513
W3PU 
(KO8SCA, op) 1,774,535

W1GD 1,483,182
WK1O 1,302,768
K9OM 1,236,898
K1AR 860,650
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, Low Power
VE9AA 942,312
NE9U 932,340
VA2CZ 426,384
AA3R 425,204
WN4AFP 413,080
W6FB 239,104
WA2JQK 156,808
KN6VQ 129,440
W4IPC 113,784
W4LT 111,296
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, QRP
K8ZT 1,968
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone Only, High Power
K3ZU 444,860
NA4DA 322,138
N8BI 186,098
VE2CSM 164,588
W9NZ 162,162
VE2NTT 117,438
NØGJW 
(@W3ACO) 116,116

AE1P 115,272
W3ICM 105,222
K4BBH 102,794

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone Only, Low Power
VA3IDD 126,904
NQ9N 116,025
WS4AM 105,716
VE9CZ 96,928
WZ8T 84,330
KI5MM 73,150
N3BAS 62,790
KC1RWR 55,245
WA4AH 42,316
AB5NX 41,503
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone Only, QRP
W3EK 714
Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW Only, High Power
W3GM 
(AA3B, op) 3,612,420

K1ZZ 3,229,876
K9CT 2,802,400
N5RZ 2,421,790
N9NC 1,993,522
K9NW 1,661,262
VE3NNT 1,657,611
K3WW 1,612,530
WM9C 1,541,365
VA7RR 1,532,500
Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW Only, Low Power
NY3A 1,841,231
K1XM 1,505,968
N2YO 1,035,230
N3RS 836,022
NE8P 682,500
VE3WUE 673,719
KØAD 515,124
KM4FOC 454,407
NJ3K 376,974
VE3MA 343,804
Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW Only, QRP
N4IJ 122,808
K4XL 28,548
WMØG 22,258
K2AL 14,469
K9AXT 11,920
KJ5T 11,528
VE3GMZ 5,488
KK4UZK 224
Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
K3LR 4,897,198
K5TR 2,553,264
K8AZ 2,446,155
K9RS 2,311,770
N7DX 2,093,747
K8LX 1,711,800
N3BB 1,522,788
K4RM 1,445,895
AD4ES 1,436,736
KD1MC 1,309,763
Multioperator, Two 
Transmitter, Low Power
VE3EJ 3,388,704
NN3W 2,346,120
N9NB 2,224,300
K5WA 1,770,030
N4UU 1,360,918
W4AN 1,268,960
W4KFC 906,110
WG3J 678,912
K8LG 332,270
W1FM 223,040

Top Ten — US and Canada Top Ten — Worldwide
Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, High Power
CR6K 
(CT1ILT, op) 5,549,856

E7DX 
(E77DX, op) 4,681,280

ES7A 
(ES7GM, op) 4,243,316

RT4F 
(UA4FER, op) 3,926,160

8P5A 3,907,692
EW5A 3,796,500
RA9P 3,777,200
ND7K 
(N6MJ, op 
@N6WIN) 3,529,584

DJ5MW 3,383,859
VY2TT 
(K6LA, op) 3,370,960

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, Low Power
LZ8E 
(LZ2BE, op) 2,296,018

HA3NU 1,809,087
OL5Y 1,560,216
N1UR 1,350,228
RG5A 1,256,224
WH7T 
(WH7W, op) 1,178,519

WW4XX 
(LZ4AX, op) 1,153,680

PY2NY 1,083,840
SO5CW 1,000,873
DG3T 
(DF5RF, op) 990,850

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, QRP
HG5D 
(HA8QZ, op) 767,600

HA5PP 560,456
HA5BA 453,474
VA2IW 108,194
JH7UJU 100,985
9A2EY 89,100
SP4LO 84,854
PY2PLL 71,862
SP4NKJ 57,564
HG7J 54,468

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, High Power
CQ9A 
(EW6W, op) 3,343,923

R3RZ 1,437,722
ED3C 
(EA3IBV, op) 1,196,384

F5LIW 987,530
RW9LL 663,780
TI5VMJ 647,700
ZW5B 
(PY5CC, op) 633,532

IU8RIA 502,569
S51CK 499,056
W6AFA 485,692

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, Low Power
SP3H 755,000
M1T 
(MØKYB, op) 550,290

CT2HOV 464,784
UA3BL 451,503
ED3D 
(EA3AYQ, op) 278,694

EA3HXT 252,784
5B4AIF 244,816
KP4PUA 236,910
F4WDL 221,312
HP1XV 221,186

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, QRP
ES6RW 250,536
HB9EGA 78,720
DL3AN 
(UT1AN, op) 74,304

HA1TI 33,034
DL6MDG 32,109
IV3LNQ 29,674
GI7JYK 
(MI5JYK, op) 28,798

W6QU 
(W8QZA, op) 16,912

DL5EC 16,348
JA2MWV 15,500

Single Operator, CW Only, 
High Power
P44W 
(W2GD, op) 4,131,068

K5GN 3,105,384
VE3JM 3,082,560
N9RV 2,709,018

KH7Q 
(N6TV, op 
@KH6YY) 2,500,680

NA8V 2,407,208
W1KM 2,397,549
KP2M 
(KT3Y, op) 2,372,211

R3ZZ 2,059,753
N2MF 1,838,850

Single Operator, 
CW Only, Low Power
PZ5DX 
(RA3CO, op) 3,090,464

UB7K 2,146,230
DM7A 
(DL3JAN, op) 1,771,845

4Z4AK 1,581,848
WC1M 1,070,320
VE3TM 1,064,860
LA2AB 
(SP2ASJ, op) 957,336

OM7K 
(OM7RU, op) 925,169

YL5W 
(YL2GN, op) 892,000

M5W 871,872
Single Operator,
CW Only, QRP
ES2MC 449,376
YL3FW 307,065
LZ2RS 305,577
OK2MPB 185,444
W1FJ 180,558
K8CN 117,593
JQ1NGT 111,240
UR5FEO 108,250
SQ2ICX 105,600
SMØGNS 104,958

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, High Power
EA8RM 5,289,799
R2AA 5,061,960
OG1F 
(OH1TM, op) 4,052,680

VA2WA 3,761,648
NP4Z 3,760,923
HG3N 3,698,524
ED8M 3,392,887
LY4A 3,269,700
N2IC 3,259,524
K1LZ 3,203,840

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, Low Power
SP9XCN 1,509,072
GØMTN 1,391,104
G3WW 1,360,000
PA6Z 
(PA9M, op) 1,185,185

M3AWD 1,166,157
HA9A 
(HA9AX, op) 1,151,970

LY7R 
(LY2BKT, op) 1,054,110

OK6Y 
(OK2PTZ, op) 1,021,992

ED3Z 
(EA3DZ, op) 1,001,268

E7ØX 946,096
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, QRP
HA8TA 623,806
UR2Y 
(USØYW, op) 437,090

C37AC 
(EA3O, op) 278,784

UX9Q 
(UR9QQ, op) 267,120

YU1A 
(YU1LM, op) 256,620

PC2F 169,878
DDØVS 161,814
DA2A 153,111
BI3BX 104,397
DL6OCH 95,488

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone Only, High Power
CR3Y 
(OM2KW, op) 3,721,140

HA5JI 2,999,642
OR1X 2,231,999
SN7D 
(SQ7D, op) 2,065,755

RA3OA 1,932,524
9Z4BM 
(N2TTA, op) 1,842,547

ED7O 
(EA7EU, op) 1,751,505

A42K 
(A41CK, op) 1,493,268

IKØPHY 1,476,876
YO7WC 1,352,792

Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone Only, Low Power
UZ7C 
(UT9CZ, op) 865,340

ZV1T 
(PP1WW, op) 572,760

SV3RPQ 570,472
5K3L 
(HK3EA, op) 472,560

SN7T 
(SQ7OTK, op) 351,864

UA9R 315,248
4M5A 
(YV5RAB, op) 256,601

SO7E 251,502
DFØPW 
(DK7AM, op) 249,426

SP3WKW 246,698
Single Operator Unlimited, 
Phone Only, QRP
YO8WW 345,862
YO8OLY 16,897
ON5LS 16,728
MI1M 8,128
G1WVK 3,650
VR2WAA 2,616
BD3SA 
(BD3S, op) 2,442

BG7IEJ 754
W3EK 714
DL8SAM 9

Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW Only, High Power
ZF5T 
(ZF9CW, op) 3,920,826

UW1M 3,624,264
W3GM 
(AA3B, op) 3,612,420

K1ZZ 3,229,876
SN7Q 
(SP7GIQ, op) 2,999,324

UI3A 2,940,520
K9CT 2,802,400
EU8U 2,427,903
N5RZ 2,421,790
MM9I 
(GMØOPS, op) 2,276,464

Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW Only, Low Power
UN4Q 2,630,303
SN7O 
(SP7IVO, op) 2,140,656

R8CT 1,854,432
NY3A 1,841,231
LY5W 1,781,920
TM6M 
(F1AKK, op) 1,702,828

K1XM 1,505,968
OK2ZV 1,396,358
SP2R 1,394,835
RC9A 1,394,704

Single Operator Unlimited, 
CW Only, QRP
OMØRX 1,439,563
HG6O 
(HA6OA, op) 1,016,400

DL1EFW 380,081
IKØFUX 209,152
SFØA 
(SMØLPO, op) 181,678

DM5EA 127,987
N4IJ 122,808
LC2W 115,884
HG3C 
(HA3HX, op) 95,904

DK3UW 75,030
Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
RU1A 7,061,600
RM9A 6,238,719
K3LR 4,897,198
PX2A 4,060,971
HG6N 3,858,633
IP4M 3,858,276
OH5Z 3,793,504
YR8D 2,935,764
RT4G 2,920,038
K5TR 2,553,264

Multioperator, Two 
Transmitter, Low Power
HG7T 3,966,424
UW5Y 3,801,544
ES9C 3,788,790
EA1X 3,658,620
9A1P 3,472,227
4X1DX 3,418,023
VE3EJ 3,388,704
OM8A 3,114,804
LX7I 3,053,308
RM9I 2,978,858
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VE5CPU 15,960 SO-MIX-HP
WE9N 6,118 SO-MIX-HP
K5BYN 4,900 SO-MIX-HP
WØXM 4,452 SO-MIX-HP
AD5A 886,512 SO-MIX-LP
N5AW 203,376 SO-MIX-LP
KØEA 177,112 SO-MIX-LP
KA8HDE 101,136 SO-MIX-LP
WØIZ 83,505 SO-MIX-LP
NØLMQ 3,640 SO-MIX-QRP
AD5XD 286,615 SO-PH-HP
VE4SG 124,696 SO-PH-HP
K9MWM 76,960 SO-PH-HP
KA9OZP 21,784 SO-PH-HP
KDØJLE 12,240 SO-PH-HP
K5DHY 70,348 SO-PH-LP
W5GUZ 37,012 SO-PH-LP
KIØR 28,764 SO-PH-LP

K5TXJ 20,458 SO-PH-LP
NW5Q 18,914 SO-PH-LP
W1JCW 14,560 SO-PH-QRP
WWØWB 4,114 SO-PH-QRP
K5GN 3,105,384 SO-CW-HP
WØAAE 1,133,314 SO-CW-HP
N4VI 201,344 SO-CW-HP
K5BG 132,400 SO-CW-HP
K5RX 127,203 SO-CW-HP
NN5T 228,490 SO-CW-LP
N5XE 137,228 SO-CW-LP
KØXF 122,040 SO-CW-LP
KD2KW 104,400 SO-CW-LP
N5JJ 97,730 SO-CW-LP
WØDCX 4,386 SO-CW-QRP
WØLLN 2,268 SO-CW-QRP
N9HDE 549 SO-CW-QRP
N2IC 3,259,524 SOU-MIX-HP

K3PA 2,151,513 SOU-MIX-HP
KVØI 202,920 SOU-MIX-HP
KØTRL 26,000 SOU-MIX-HP
WDØGTY 17,880 SOU-MIX-HP
NØRC 104,666 SOU-MIX-LP
KØMPH 67,235 SOU-MIX-LP
KØKX 61,789 SOU-MIX-LP
VE4DL 40,040 SOU-MIX-LP
WØADL 21,700 SOU-MIX-LP
NØGJW 
(@W3ACO) 116,116 SOU-PH-HP

AEØMO 50,668 SOU-PH-HP
WAØO 36,504 SOU-PH-HP
N5WQ 8,075 SOU-PH-HP
W5ABA 7,332 SOU-PH-HP
KI5MM 73,150 SOU-PH-LP
AB5NX 41,503 SOU-PH-LP
N7MZW 17,888 SOU-PH-LP

W5IOH 17,710 SOU-PH-LP
K5DXR 11,448 SOU-PH-LP
N5RZ 2,421,790 SOU-CW-HP
NSØR 1,261,365 SOU-CW-HP
N5TJ 398,385 SOU-CW-HP
KØAP 346,632 SOU-CW-HP
NØAT 303,050 SOU-CW-HP
KØAD 515,124 SOU-CW-LP
AI6O 172,770 SOU-CW-LP
KEØIAT 155,257 SOU-CW-LP
AD1C 135,040 SOU-CW-LP
W2UP 93,366 SOU-CW-LP
KJ5T 11,528 SOU-CW-QRP
K5TR 2,553,264 MSHP
N3BB 1,522,788 MSHP
K5WA 1,770,030 M2LP

Midwest Region

(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky Mountain, and West Gulf Divisions; Manitoba and Saskatchewan Sections)

VA3CK 36,270 SO-MIX-HP
AC9S 14,469 SO-MIX-HP
VE3TAZ 14,465 SO-MIX-HP
KE8E 1,672 SO-MIX-HP
VE3KOT 234,883 SO-MIX-LP
VE3UZ 115,280 SO-MIX-LP
VE3RRD 42,912 SO-MIX-LP
W9QL 36,419 SO-MIX-LP
N9TTX 25,935 SO-MIX-LP
K9LOE 288,860 SO-PH-HP
VA3ZNQ 61,320 SO-PH-HP
KE8NBC 55,104 SO-PH-HP
VE3BFU 2,080 SO-PH-HP
N9UX 184 SO-PH-HP
W8LYO 56,908 SO-PH-LP
VE3RVZ 42,042 SO-PH-LP
KE8YXW 26,312 SO-PH-LP

N9EAX 19,825 SO-PH-LP
VE3GJP 18,684 SO-PH-LP
VA3GMO 2,835 SO-PH-QRP
VE3JM 3,082,560 SO-CW-HP
NA8V 2,407,208 SO-CW-HP
K8GL 647,472 SO-CW-HP
K8MP 223,008 SO-CW-HP
VE3KP 203,412 SO-CW-HP
VE3TM 1,064,860 SO-CW-LP
KV8Q 301,165 SO-CW-LP
N8PE 249,751 SO-CW-LP
W1NN 191,864 SO-CW-LP
VE3FH 168,069 SO-CW-LP
K9OM 1,236,898 SOU-MIX-HP
W8MJ 693,121 SOU-MIX-HP
AJ9C 533,957 SOU-MIX-HP
KG9N 323,183 SOU-MIX-HP
K9WO 233,930 SOU-MIX-HP

NE9U 932,340 SOU-MIX-LP
W9HT 50,320 SOU-MIX-LP
NC8R 1,755 SOU-MIX-LP
N9VPV 217 SOU-MIX-LP
KB8ZYE 66 SOU-MIX-LP
K8ZT 1,968 SOU-MIX-QRP
N8BI 186,098 SOU-PH-HP
W9NZ 162,162 SOU-PH-HP
KE8VAM 34,587 SOU-PH-HP
VA3IDD 126,904 SOU-PH-LP
NQ9N 116,025 SOU-PH-LP
W8AIT 8,177 SOU-PH-LP
KE8JNU 5,049 SOU-PH-LP
W7BAZ 288 SOU-PH-LP
K9CT 2,802,400 SOU-CW-HP
K9NW 1,661,262 SOU-CW-HP
VE3NNT 1,657,611 SOU-CW-HP
WM9C 1,541,365 SOU-CW-HP

WI9WI 628,854 SOU-CW-HP
VE3WUE 673,719 SOU-CW-LP
VE3MA 343,804 SOU-CW-LP
VE3MV 302,499 SOU-CW-LP
AB9YC 269,808 SOU-CW-LP
KYØQ 250,800 SOU-CW-LP
VE3GMZ 5,488 SOU-CW-QRP
K8AZ 2,446,155 MSHP
K8LX 1,711,800 MSHP
NV9L 1,004,479 MSHP
VE3MIS 247,877 MSHP
VE3PRD 38,488 MSHP
VE3EJ 3,388,704 M2LP
N9NB 2,224,300 M2LP
K8LG 332,270 M2LP
W8BAP 16,400 M2LP

(Central and Great Lakes Divisions; Ontario East, Ontario North, Ontario South, and Golden Horseshoe Sections)

Central Region

ND7K (N6MJ, 
op @N6WIN) 3,529,584 SO-MIX-HP

NT6Q (N5ZO,
op @WA6TQT) 2,456,430 SO-MIX-HP

K6XX 1,675,080 SO-MIX-HP
W9KKN 416,109 SO-MIX-HP
VE7BC 185,409 SO-MIX-HP
K6GHA 229,822 SO-MIX-LP
WA7BNM 25,185 SO-MIX-LP
VA6RCN 22,848 SO-MIX-LP
N2JNR 21,982 SO-MIX-LP
N9BD 16,218 SO-MIX-LP
W6AFA 485,692 SO-PH-HP
KE8FT 194,228 SO-PH-HP
NN6U 
(@K6MTU) 51,430 SO-PH-HP

N6PGQ 11,968 SO-PH-HP
VE6LRR 7,596 SO-PH-HP
K7HKR 40,560 SO-PH-LP

K6KTS 24,882 SO-PH-LP
K7FWP 21,417 SO-PH-LP
W6MX 10,800 SO-PH-LP
NZ2S 10,664 SO-PH-LP
W6QU
(W8QZA, op) 16,912 SO-PH-QRP

N9RV 2,709,018 SO-CW-HP
K7NT 963,861 SO-CW-HP
W7RM 
(N6TR, op) 626,472 SO-CW-HP

N6AA 307,998 SO-CW-HP
N6KI 283,936 SO-CW-HP
N7VM 642,220 SO-CW-LP
WJ9B 478,116 SO-CW-LP
W7YAQ 326,451 SO-CW-LP
VE6BBP 299,420 SO-CW-LP
KS7T 122,745 SO-CW-LP
N6HI 3,668 SO-CW-QRP
N7JI 1,785 SO-CW-QRP

WB6BDD 492 SO-CW-QRP
KN6ZOO 52 SO-CW-QRP
W9CF 27 SO-CW-QRP
NK6A 160,480 SOU-MIX-HP
N6GEO 45,432 SOU-MIX-HP
K6RIM 33,384 SOU-MIX-HP
W6ML
(W6KC, op) 8,815 SOU-MIX-HP

WT8P 2,470 SOU-MIX-HP
KN6VQ 129,440 SOU-MIX-LP
WU8T 51,336 SOU-MIX-LP
KA5WSS 5,904 SOU-MIX-LP
VE7BGP 3,976 SOU-MIX-LP
AB9BH 2,464 SOU-MIX-LP
KN6ZZI 67,680 SOU-PH-HP
N7GCO 40,872 SOU-PH-HP
K6DW 12,879 SOU-PH-HP
NT6X 8,066 SOU-PH-HP
WA7BAM 330 SOU-PH-HP

WZ8T 84,330 SOU-PH-LP
K7VAP 23,922 SOU-PH-LP
KE7NGO 11,550 SOU-PH-LP
K2MMT 1,764 SOU-PH-LP
NS7U 1,394 SOU-PH-LP
VA7RR 1,532,500 SOU-CW-HP
VE7LWW 1,053,550 SOU-CW-HP
K7QA 907,008 SOU-CW-HP
K7WP 304,121 SOU-CW-HP
VA7KO 280,917 SOU-CW-HP
NU6N 150,684 SOU-CW-LP
K7TQ 108,570 SOU-CW-LP
WAØWWW 106,212 SOU-CW-LP
K7NEW 52,437 SOU-CW-LP
KI6OY 32,520 SOU-CW-LP
N7DX 2,093,747 MSHP
N6MI 464,156 MSHP
VA7MM 9,810 MSHP
W1DGL 16,414 M2LP

(Pacifi c, Northwestern, and Southwestern Divisions; Alberta, British Columbia, and TER Sections)

Regional Leaders
Boxes list call sign, score, and class: MSHP = Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power; M2LP = Multioperator, Two Transmitter, Low Power; SO-CW-HP = Single Operator, CW Only, 
High Power; SO-CW-LP = Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power; SO-CW-QRP = Single Operator, CW Only, QRP; SO-MIX-HP = Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power; SO-MIX-LP = 
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power; SO-MIX-QRP = Single Operator, Mixed Mode, QRP; SO-PH-HP = Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power; SO-PH-LP = Single Operator, Phone 
Only, Low Power; SO-PH-QRP = Single Operator, Phone Only, QRP; SOU-CW-HP = Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, High Power; SOU-CW-LP = Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, 
Low Power; SOU-CW-QRP = Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, QRP; SOU-MIX-HP = Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power; SOU-MIX-LP = Single Operator Unlimited, 
Mixed Mode, Low Power; SOU-MIX-QRP = Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, QRP; SOU-PH-HP = Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power; SOU-PH-LP = Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, Low Power, and SOU-PH-QRP = Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, QRP.

West Coast Region
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VY2TT 
(K6LA, op) 3,370,960 SO-MIX-HP

K5ZD 3,322,970 SO-MIX-HP
N2NT 2,903,103 SO-MIX-HP
W2XL 104,842 SO-MIX-HP
N2AXX 8,190 SO-MIX-HP
N1UR 1,350,228 SO-MIX-LP
KD4D 866,725 SO-MIX-LP
K3KU 113,454 SO-MIX-LP
N1NQD 89,570 SO-MIX-LP
KA2FIR 79,236 SO-MIX-LP
VA2IW 108,194 SO-MIX-QRP
VE9QR 4,550 SO-MIX-QRP
VE2HTC 53,820 SO-PH-HP
W3FLH 53,418 SO-PH-HP
KG1K 16,371 SO-PH-HP
KB2DX 10,580 SO-PH-HP
KC3RRF 8,484 SO-PH-HP
KS2G 75,952 SO-PH-LP
K3SNO 49,203 SO-PH-LP
W1JIM 46,495 SO-PH-LP

KC1QEM 29,264 SO-PH-LP
WB2KLD 28,674 SO-PH-LP
VA2YLB 1,633 SO-PH-QRP
W1KM 2,397,549 SO-CW-HP
N2MF 1,838,850 SO-CW-HP
AA1K 1,157,358 SO-CW-HP
KR2AA 460,085 SO-CW-HP
K3UL 443,265 SO-CW-HP
WC1M 1,070,320 SO-CW-LP
K1VUT 811,605 SO-CW-LP
K1TR 234,362 SO-CW-LP
N1QY 136,210 SO-CW-LP
K1EP 134,406 SO-CW-LP
W1FJ 180,558 SO-CW-QRP
K8CN 117,593 SO-CW-QRP
W7LG 23,316 SO-CW-QRP
N2JJ 22,635 SO-CW-QRP
NQ2W 13,524 SO-CW-QRP
VA2WA 3,761,648 SOU-MIX-HP
K1LZ 3,203,840 SOU-MIX-HP
K3MM 2,790,936 SOU-MIX-HP

W3PU
(KO8SCA, op) 1,774,535 SOU-MIX-HP

W1GD 1,483,182 SOU-MIX-HP
VE9AA 942,312 SOU-MIX-LP
VA2CZ 426,384 SOU-MIX-LP
AA3R 425,204 SOU-MIX-LP
WA2JQK 156,808 SOU-MIX-LP
WB2NVR 55,590 SOU-MIX-LP
K3ZU 444,860 SOU-PH-HP
VE2CSM 164,588 SOU-PH-HP
VE2NTT 117,438 SOU-PH-HP
AE1P 115,272 SOU-PH-HP
W3ICM 105,222 SOU-PH-HP
VE9CZ 96,928 SOU-PH-LP
N3BAS 62,790 SOU-PH-LP
KC1RWR 55,245 SOU-PH-LP
KC1OXM 8,126 SOU-PH-LP
VA2SCJ 6,900 SOU-PH-LP
W3EK 714 SOU-PH-QRP
W3GM
(AA3B, op) 3,612,420 SOU-CW-HP

K1ZZ 3,229,876 SOU-CW-HP

N9NC 1,993,522 SOU-CW-HP
K3WW 1,612,530 SOU-CW-HP
VE9HF 1,349,920 SOU-CW-HP
NY3A 1,841,231 SOU-CW-LP
K1XM 1,505,968 SOU-CW-LP
N3RS 836,022 SOU-CW-LP
NJ3K 376,974 SOU-CW-LP
K2ZR 275,814 SOU-CW-LP
WMØG 22,258 SOU-CW-QRP
K2AL 14,469 SOU-CW-QRP
K3LR 4,897,198 MSHP
K9RS 2,311,770 MSHP
KD1MC 1,309,763 MSHP
W2A 1,302,245 MSHP
K3CCR 423,645 MSHP
W4KFC 906,110 M2LP
WG3J 678,912 M2LP
W1FM 223,040 M2LP
W3URL 182,409 M2LP
WA2QAU 107,016 M2LP

Northeast Region

(New England, Hudson, and Atlantic Divisions; New Brunswick, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova Scotia, Prince Edward Island, and Quebec Sections)

AA4NC 
(N4YDU, op) 3,008,544 SO-MIX-HP

K4ZW 2,481,388 SO-MIX-HP
NN7CW 2,116,128 SO-MIX-HP
K4AB 1,844,280 SO-MIX-HP
AI4WW 221,107 SO-MIX-HP
WW4XX
(LZ4AX, op) 1,153,680 SO-MIX-LP

WQ5L 243,449 SO-MIX-LP
AB3AI 57,967 SO-MIX-LP
N4QI 41,720 SO-MIX-LP
W4BHJ 20,672 SO-MIX-LP
N4MM 138,480 SO-PH-HP
WV4E 115,440 SO-PH-HP
K4JC 43,710 SO-PH-HP
N4MMR 37,275 SO-PH-HP
AB4EJ 37,248 SO-PH-HP
KF8N 134,784 SO-PH-LP
WA3LXD 129,686 SO-PH-LP
KO4GAR 91,650 SO-PH-LP

W9TCV 51,944 SO-PH-LP
KB4LOA 51,744 SO-PH-LP
NN4SS 223,608 SO-CW-HP
W8FN 170,800 SO-CW-HP
W3TB 89,345 SO-CW-HP
N4XD 70,400 SO-CW-HP
NO5W 66,150 SO-CW-HP
WB4TDH 429,020 SO-CW-LP
KE4R 265,073 SO-CW-LP
K3TW 258,210 SO-CW-LP
K4EJ 231,700 SO-CW-LP
WA5SOG 228,096 SO-CW-LP
AA4SD 36,427 SO-CW-QRP
N7RCS 15,698 SO-CW-QRP
W4JM 5,017 SO-CW-QRP
N4NM 1,485 SO-CW-QRP
KE4WKH 320 SO-CW-QRP
NO9E 729,105 SOU-MIX-HP
KI5GTR 365,379 SOU-MIX-HP
NF4A 287,313 SOU-MIX-HP

N1RM 201,609 SOU-MIX-HP
AA4GA 153,912 SOU-MIX-HP
WN4AFP 413,080 SOU-MIX-LP
W6FB 239,104 SOU-MIX-LP
W4IPC 113,784 SOU-MIX-LP
W4LT 111,296 SOU-MIX-LP
KE4EA 70,252 SOU-MIX-LP
NA4DA 322,138 SOU-PH-HP
K4BBH 102,794 SOU-PH-HP
K4QQG 88,504 SOU-PH-HP
WW5L 42,940 SOU-PH-HP
N5GI 41,028 SOU-PH-HP
WS4AM 105,716 SOU-PH-LP
WA4AH 42,316 SOU-PH-LP
N4BQQ 40,812 SOU-PH-LP
AI4DB 38,184 SOU-PH-LP
K7WWR 22,780 SOU-PH-LP
W4NZ 1,068,382 SOU-CW-HP
KM5G 923,281 SOU-CW-HP
WO4O 800,454 SOU-CW-HP

W1RCR 707,880 SOU-CW-HP
N4KH 561,798 SOU-CW-HP
N2YO 1,035,230 SOU-CW-LP
NE8P 682,500 SOU-CW-LP
KM4FOC 454,407 SOU-CW-LP
K3IE 316,975 SOU-CW-LP
WA1S 266,900 SOU-CW-LP
N4IJ 122,808 SOU-CW-QRP
K4XL 28,548 SOU-CW-QRP
K9AXT 11,920 SOU-CW-QRP
KK4UZK 224 SOU-CW-QRP
K4RM 1,445,895 MSHP
AD4ES 1,436,736 MSHP
K5KG 1,180,850 MSHP
K3QH 195,174 MSHP
W4MLB 72,558 MSHP
NN3W 2,346,120 M2LP
N4UU 1,360,918 M2LP
W4AN 1,268,960 M2LP
NN4SA 42,185 M2LP

(Delta, Roanoke, and Southeastern Divisions)

Regional Leaders (continued)
Southeast Region

Ronald Harps, K8NZ (left), and Dan 
Kovatch, W8CAR (right), operated at 
Tom Lee’s, K8AZ, station. The K8AZ 
team fi nished in third place, W/VE in 
the Multioperator, Single Transmitter 
category. [Chris Plumblee, W4WF, photo]


